Our net tangible book value on September 30, 2010 was approximately $15.3 million, or approximately $0.22 per share of common stock.  Net
tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets less total liabilities, by the
number of shares of common stock outstanding on that date.  Without taking into account any other changes in our net tangible book value after
September 30, 2010 (including without limitation our receipt of the net proceeds from our December 2010 offering), other than to give effect to
our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of 12,199,482 units at an offering price of $2.0613 per unit, less the placement agent fees
and our estimated offering expenses, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2010, after giving effect to the items above, would have
been approximately $39.1 million, or $0.47 per share.  This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.25 per share of
common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.5913 per share of common stock to
purchasers of units in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit $ 2.0613
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2010 $ 0.22
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 0.25
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2010, after giving
effect to this offering 0.47
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 1.5913

The above table is based on 70,802,894 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2010 and excludes, as of September 30,
2010:

• 4,025,827 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants to be issued to purchasers in this offering and an
additional 243,990 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants to be issued to the placement agent in this offering;

• 5,611,348 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of senior convertible notes of Cell Genesys assumed by us in
connection with our merger with Cell Genesys;

• 14,390,575 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of